
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Meeting Location:  The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, 
New Broadway, Ealing, W5 2BY 
 

   
Date and Time:  Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6253 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

 
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like attend in person and 

have any special requirements in order to attend, please email 
democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk or telephone on 020 8825 6253 at least 

three clear working days in advance wherever possible. 
 
 

 
 
Committee Membership: Councillors 
 
J Ball, P Driscoll, M Rice, C Anderson, Y Gordon (Chair), H Haili, C Tighe, F Conti 
(Vice-Chair), R Baaklini, H Kaur Dheer, M Hamidi, F Mohamed, K Nagpal, S Padda 
and B Wesson 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
To note any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3   Matters to be considered in private 

 
 

 
4   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 February 2023. 
  
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 April 2023. 
  
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 
6   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2023. 
  
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
7   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

 
8   2022-23 Final Panel Reports: Scrutiny Panel 1 and 

Health and Adult Social Services Scrutiny Panel 
 

(Pages 27 - 74) 

 
Published: Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page 2



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
Y Gordon (Chair) J Ball (Vice-Chair), L Brett, D Crawford, P Driscoll, M Rice, 
C Summers, C Anderson, P Knewstub, I Nijhar, C Tighe, B Hashani, A Kelly, 
I Kingston and A Young 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kumar, Alexander, 
Dhindsa and Haili. 
  
The following Councillors were present as substitutes: 
  

       Councillor Young for Councillor Kumar 
       Councillor Kelly for Councillor Alexander 
       Councillor Kingston for Councillor Dhindsa 
       Councillor Hashani for Councillor Haili 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor D Crawford declared that he had sat on the Regulatory Committee 
that determined the Village Green Application for Warren Farm; and that he 
was a sports journalist, season ticket holder for Fulham Football Club, on the 
supporters board for Fulham Football Club and a Member of Middlesex 
Cricket Club. He did not consider these as pecuniary interests so intended to 
remain in the room when the Warren Farm item was being considered. 
  
Councillor Kelly declared he sat on the Regulatory Committee that 
determined the Village Green Application for Warren Farm, but did not 
consider this a pecuniary interest and therefore would remain in the room 
when the Warren Farm item was being considered. 
  

3 Matters to be considered in private 
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
  
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on xxx are agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

5 Call-in: The Future of Warren Farm Sports Ground 
 
Councillor Malcolm presented the reasons the decision had been called in to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The results of the consultation showed 
that residents overwhelmingly didn’t want a sports
[...]

  
  

7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 10.07 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
Y Gordon (Chair) 

Dated: Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 

Page 6Page 8



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
Y Gordon (Chair), J Ball (Vice-Chair), L Brett, D Crawford, P Driscoll, S Kumar, 
M Rice, C Summers, V Alexander, C Anderson, H Haili, P Knewstub, I Nijhar and 
B Wesson 
 
Apologies: 
 
K Dhindsa 
 
Attendees (virtual): Councillors 
 
C Tighe 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dhindsa. 
  
Councillor Wesson was present as a substitute for Councillor Dhindsa. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Matters to be considered in private 
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 
 
An amendment to the minutes was considered in relation to the second 
recommendation made by the Committee under item 5 and whether a 
reference should be made to phase 1 and phase 2 ecological and habitat 
surveys. The Committee discussed the matter, and it was proposed to defer 
the matter to the next available meeting to allow the recording of the meeting 
to be reviewed.  
  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 were 
deferred to the next meeting. 
  

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

agreed as a true and correct record.  
  

6 Safer Ealing Partnership Annual Report 2022-23 
 
Councillor Raza, Cabinet member for tackling inequalities and Chair of the 
Safer Ealing Partnership (SEP), introduced the report and explained that it 
outlined the 
[...]
h the police 
allowed more proactive work to take place: the council had increased 
oversight over crimes as a result of new notification procedures from 
the police, CCTV teams were proactively identifying predatory 
behaviour and they were getting fast responses from police teams 
when incidents were reported.  
 

       Some examples were outlined of the work involved in the violence 
reduction coordinator role. A key aspect of the role was showing that 
many officers from diverse departments of the Council had a role to 
play in violence reduction.  
 

       Food safety was a key issue in the context of Ealing’s high number of 
food manufacturers. 2022 – 23 had seen the highest number of food 
safety inspections ever conducted by the council and officers were 
seeing increasing levels of compliance.  
  

       There had been some recent investment in the food safety sector after 
some years of losses. These had led to professionals leaving the 
sector resulting in staff shortages. There were schemes to develop 
graduates, although officers considered this likely to be a long-term 
challenge.  
  

       In relation to the UK Government emergency text message, officers 
had been working with agencies working with vulnerable individuals to 
ensure that people were aware of the upcoming notifications and how 
to turn them off.  

  
Questions were raised in relation to the accommodation for Ealing RISE 
(Recovery and Intervention Service in Ealing). Insofar as the SEP was not a 
decision maker in this matter, it was requested that the matter be taken up 
separately to the meeting. 
  
Councillor Raza was invited to make concluding remarks following the 
questions. Councillor Raza welcomed the input of scrutiny members in 
assessing the work of the partnership.  
  
The Committee commended the report and thanked the Safer Partners for 
their detailed responses to questions.  
  

Page 14



 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the Safer Ealing 
Partnership Annual Report. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 9.29 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
Y Gordon (Chair) 

Dated: Thursday, 27 April 2023 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 27 April 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
Y Gordon (Chair) J Ball (Vice-Chair), L Brett, D Crawford, P Driscoll, M Rice, 
C Summers, C Anderson, H Haili, P Knewstub and C Tighe 
  
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Crawford and Nijhar. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
   

3 Matters to be considered in private 
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April were not ready for publication 
and were therefore deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
   

5 Approach to Scrutiny in 2023-24 
 
The Chair, and Sam Bailey, Head of Democratic Services, introduced an 
options paper on the Council’s approach to Scrutiny in 2023/24. The 
Committee was asked to consider the options and make a decision on the 
way in which the Scrutiny function would operate in the following municipal 
year. 
  
The approach outlined proposed retaining the structure of a Committee and 
five panels. However the focus of the Committee and panels would become 
aligned more closely with the Council’s strategic priorities. It was important 
that the advantages of allowing Scrutiny some flexibility in scrutinising 
important topics that cut across the priorities or that were important to 
residents. Therefore two of the proposed structures of topics selected 
included allowing one of the panels to scrutinise a topic as before. These 
topics were proposed to be either Crime, Disorder and Antisocial Behaviour 
or the Council’s Partnership Working. The way in which the Scrutiny Panels 
and Committees were proposed to be further aligned to the Council’s 
strategic priorities was to assign each panel or Committee to a Strategic 
Director’s portfolio of responsibilities. There were 6 Scrutiny 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Panels/Committees and 6 Strategic Directors, so this fitted well. To 
accommodate one of the Panels considering a different type of topic the 
Strategic Directors of Resources and Strategy and Change would be aligned 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Both of these Strategic Directors 
oversaw services that supported many of the other Council services; including 
finance, transformation and performance; which made them a good fit for 
working closely with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which would take 
some of the more high risk, cross cutting, strategic items in the next year. 
  
In addition to the structure outlined, some proposed changes to the 
Constitution would be being brought forward for the new municipal year. 
These changes would empower Panels to make recommendations at the end 
of their meetings and send them on to the relevant decision makers 
immediately rather than waiting for them to be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee first. This would empower the panels to make their 
recommendations in a timely manner and would remove the need for a 
lengthy scrutiny report at the end of each municipal year. 
  
The Committee discussed the various options and came to view that 
structuring the Scrutiny function by aligning it to the Strategic Directorates 
would help the Scrutiny function focus on strategic issues that would be 
facing the Council, residents and the Borough for the next year. However it 
was felt that the issue of trust and confidence in the Police, and the issue of 
crime and antisocial behaviour in the Borough were of critical importance to 
residents and therefore this would benefit in having its own panel. 
  
The Committee commented that although the approach to empowering the 
panels to make their own recommendations was the right direction, there 
needed to be some work on ways to feed back the work of the panels to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as well as all members. Sam Bailey 
committed to working with Scrutiny Members to work up some options on 
improving the feedback and communications from Scrutiny to members. It 
was noted that this year a Scrutiny Annual Report would be taken to Council 
to update it on the activities of Scrutiny throughout the year, which would help 
towards this aim. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  

1.     Thanks be noted for the Chair of the Committee for his work chairing 
the meetings for the municipal year 2022-23. 
  

2.     For 2023-24, the structure of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
plus 5 panels be retained. Each of the Council’s Strategic Directors will 
be assigned to a Scrutiny Panel, with the Strategic Directors of 
Strategy and Change and Resources being allocated to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. The final Panel will be assigned to 
scrutinising Crime, Disorder and Antisocial Behaviour in the Borough. 
  

  
  

Page 18



 

 

  
6 Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 17 May 2023, but only if a valid call-in of Executive Decisions 
from April was received. 
  
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 7.32 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
Y Gordon (Chair) 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 

Report to Scrutiny 
 

 
Item Number:   
 

 
 
Contains Confidential Or 
Exempt Information 

No 

 
 

Subject of Report: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 July 2023 

   

Service report author: 

Sam Bailey 
Head of Democratic Services 
baileysa@ealing.gov.uk 
0208 825 7497 

Scrutiny officer: 

Sam Bailey 
Head of Democratic Services 
baileysa@ealing.gov.uk 
0208 825 7497 

  

Cabinet Responsibility: None – Scrutiny is not an executive function. 

Director Responsibility: Helen Harris – Director of Legal and Democratic Services   
  

Brief: 

The OSC work programme sets out the Committee’s 
programme of work for the year ahead. 
 
The draft work programme for the year is presented for 
approval by OSC. OSC can make suggestions for other 
topics or key areas to scrutinise. 
 

  

Recommendations: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme (Appendix 1) is agreed. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:baileysa@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:baileysa@ealing.gov.uk


 2

1.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 

1.1 The OSC work programme is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. This work 
programme has been put together through picking up key themes emerging 
from 2022/23 and in consultation with scrutiny members, executive members 
and the senior leadership team at the Council. 
 

1.2 The work programme is kept under continuous review outside of meetings, 
including at pre-agenda meetings for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the quarterly work programming meeting for all scrutiny panels which all scrutiny 
chairs and vice chairs are invited to. Any member may suggest an item for a 
scrutiny panel to consider, including Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 
provisional items can be added on to the work programme and discussed at 
these fora before being presented to the Committee at its next meeting for 
approval. 

 
1.3 The timings of items are provisional and may change throughout the year 

depending on other workstreams and strategic issues that emerge. 
 

1.4 OSC is reminded that every other meeting is assigned to called-in items only, 
and if no items are called in then the meeting is cancelled. 
 

1.5 Members are asked to make suggestions on additional topics, make comments 
on the current draft work programme and give their views on the topics not yet
[...]
 

 
Subject of Report: 

 
 
 
2022-23 Final Panel Reports 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
16 March 2023 
 

Service report author: Sam Bailey – Head of Democratic Services 
020-8825 7497 
baileysa@ealing.gov.uk 
 

Scrutiny Officer: Sam Bailey – Head of Democratic Services 
0208-8825 7497 
baileysa@ealing.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet Responsibility: None – Scrutiny is not an executive function 
  

  
Director Responsibility: Helen Harris – Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 

Brief: The reports of the Health and Adult Social 
Services Scrutiny Panel and Scrutiny Panel 1 – 
Tackling the Cost of Living Crisis are presented to 
Cabinet for final approval before submission to 
officers for comments against the 
recommendations and to Cabinet for approval. 
 

Recommendations: That the final reports are agreed. 
 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:baileysa@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:baileysa@ealing.gov.uk


Page 2 of 3 

1. Final Reports of the Health and Adults Social Services Scrutiny Panel and 
Scrutiny Panel 1 

 
As part of the process of submitting final reports to decision makers, the Council’s 
constitution states that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee must agree the final 
reports before they are agreed by Cabinet. 
 
Two panel reports are attached to this report as appendices 1 and 2 for OSC to 
consider and agree. The reports will then be sent to officers to provide comments 
against the recommendations. 
 
OSC is able to make changes to the final reports. Cabinet will be considering these 
reports at its meeting on 13 September 2023. 
 

 
2. Legal Implications 

 
The general scrutiny functions and powers and specific role of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are set out in the Council Constitution. 

 
3.  Financial Implications 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Support to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is contained within the allocated budget. Value 
for money will come from OSC having a wel
[...]
ing basis presents the work of the Panel under the headings of adult social 
care, public health, health services in Ealing, and North West London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Further details can be found in the agendas and minutes for the Panel meetings 
which are available on the Ealing Council website at  
Committee details - Health and Adult Social Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
The Panel’s recommendations are presented at the end of this overview. Where 
requests for further information have been made this information has been provided, 
and areas for further scrutiny have been suggested for the Panel’s work programme 
for 2023/24.  
 
 
1.1 The Panel’s Work Programme 
 
The Health and Adult Social Services Scrutiny Review Panel – 

• Met 4 times through the year. The Panel was scheduled to meet 5 times; 
however the September meeting was cancelled following the death of Queen 
Elizabeth II.  

• The Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel visited Ealing Hospital, took a tour of 
the site, and thanked the hospital’s staff and senior leadership for their 
unstinting hard work whilst discussing how the Council can provide support. 

• Members of the Panel joined the Mayor of Ealing, Cllr. Mrs. Mohinder Midha, 
at a mayoral reception to honour the selfless service of Ealing’s NHS workers 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

• Visited adult social care services in neighbouring boroughs, public health and 
hospital services in Ealing, and community and voluntary services supporting 
older people in the borough.  

• Made recommendations and undertook dialogue with Adult Services, Public 
Health, NHS North West London, London North West University Healthcare 
NHS Trust, and West London Health Trust.   

• The Chair of the Panel has attended the 4 meetings of the North West London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as Vice-Chair, and hosted 
one of those meetings in Ealing.   
 

The following officers and external witnesses attend
[...]
pprenticeship schemes to identify any barriers and to make it more 
inclusive for residents that might have specific needs. The approach to apprenticeship assessments should be reviewed and thought 
given to holding some of the assessments at a place where learners felt more comfortable.    

5 Due to being identified as areas of deprivation, that Greenford and Hanwell be considered for work club locations when the service 
resumes.  

6 That the employment support services provided by the external agencies that the Council works with be promoted on the council’s 
website or the cost of living hub. 

7 That further consideration be given to the location and environment of the community hubs so that they provide privacy for service 
users whilst maintaining staff safety. 

8 There should be a better access for the professional agencies to the council tax and financial assessment teams, and consideration 
given to having a dedicated telephone number and email address.  

9 The Council should explore working in partnership with London Community Bank to provide interest free loans for residents who 
require financial assistance. 

10 The Council should meet regularly with the money and debt advice agencies in Ealing to consider what more could be done to 
improve engagement with residents earlier in the debt collection process so as to help reduce the use of bailiffs. There should be a 
yearly target for reducing bailiff use for council tax arrears and other strategies for debt collection considered with the money and 
debt advice agencies. 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023 - 24

	8 2022-23 Final Panel Reports: Scrutiny Panel 1 and Health and Adult Social Services Scrutiny Panel
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
Y Gordon (Chair) M Rice, C Anderson, C Tighe, F Conti (Vice-Chair), R Baaklini, 
H Kaur Dheer, M Hamidi, F Mohamed, K Nagpal, S Padda and C Hersch 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ball, Wesson and 
Driscoll. 
  
Councillor Hersch was present as a substitute for Councillor Ball. 
  
Councillor Haili was present virtually. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Matters to be considered in private 
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the insertion of the word ‘endangered’ before 
the word species in paragraph two of minute item 5, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 February 2023 are agreed as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
  

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 are 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 
  

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 are 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 
  

7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
Sam Bailey, Head of Democratic Services, presented the Committee’s work 
programme. 



 

 

  
The work programme had been developed in collaboration between officers, 
scrutiny members and cabinet members. The programme covered major 
issues and programmes across two Strategic Directorates – Resources and 
Strategy and Change. Additionally it covered large strategic issues that cut 
across the terms of reference of the other panels and key strategic issues that 
were a major financial or reputational risk for the Council. The Committee 
noted that the work programme was a living document and could change over 
the year, depending on workloads of departments, new emerging issues the 
authority faced and suggestions for new topics to scrutinise by members, 
officers and the public. 
  
Following the presentation of the work programme the Committee discussed 
the items on it. The Committee was of the view the parking services annual 
report would better fit with the Housing and Environment Panel and it would 
be up to the Chair of that Panel as to whether they wished to add the item to 
their work programme. 
  
A member of the Committee asked whether it was possible to take the item 
on Broadway Living earlier. The Committee heard that the item on Broadway 
Living had been scheduled for November for two reasons. Firstly, a new 
Strategic Director had been appointed for this area, and taking the item at this 
time allowed him to be fully up to date with the subject area in order to 
provide detailed responses to Scrutiny’s questions. Secondly, it allowed the 
item on Budget Scrutiny to be taken in October which was early enough to 
allow the Committee to make recommendations and influence the budget 
process. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
for 2023-24 is agreed. 
  

8 2022-23 Final Panel Reports: Scrutiny Panel 1 and Health and Adult 
Social Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Chair explained to the Committee that the final reports of Scrutiny Panel 
1 and the Health and Adult Social Services Scrutiny Panel were presented to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for final comment and amendment 
before being referred on to Cabinet for a response to the recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED: That the final panel reports are agreed. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 7.38 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
Y Gordon (Chair) 

Dated: Thursday, 3 August 2023 

 


